

GAHC010290062025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/230/2026

THE MANAGEMENT OF ARTFED
A K AZAD ROAD, REHABARI, GUWAHATI, DIST. KAMRUP M, ASSAM, PIN
781008, REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR

VERSUS

SMTI JYOSHNA BHUYAN AND ANR
R/O KUSHAL NAGAR, P.O- BAMUNIMAIDAM, GUWAHATI 781021, DIST.
KAMRUP M, ASSAM.

2:JAMINI DEKA
R/O KUSHAL NAGAR
P.O- BAMUNIMAIDAM
GHY- 781021
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:THE PRESIDING OFFICER
INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL
ASSAM AT GUWAHATI

PIN-781036
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A JAHID, MR ARJU IKBAL

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 17.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. A. Jahid appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the instant case record reveals that the notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3 by way of speed post mode on 06.02.2026.

Now, in respect of the above mentioned notice issued to the respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3, this Lawazima Court has observed as follows:–

(i) The respective notices issued to the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have been received un-served. However, the exact reasons for such return could not be discerned as the postal remarks stated in the envelopes are not legible.

(ii) In respect of the notice issued to the respondent No. 3, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the registry till date.

*However, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice have been generated and the same has been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'P-2' in the Part-III file**, perusal of which reveals that notice in respect of the respondent No. 3 has been delivered on 09.02.2026.*

In view of the observations made above, it may be said that

(i) Service of notice upon the respondent No. 3 has been completed.

(ii) Unlike respondent No. 3, notice could not be served upon the respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Further, it has been observed that the instant matter has been fixed by the Hon'ble Court for listing on 01.04.2026. Pursuant to the above, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant